adjustments to Retained earnings and Accumulated other comprehensive income on November 1, 2018. The following information
presents the Consolidated Balance Sheet impacts as at November 1, 2018.

Classification and measurement of financial instruments at the date of initial application of IFRS 9

The following tables show the measurement categories and carrying amounts of the Bank’s financial assets and financial liabilities, as
previously established in accordance with IAS 39 as at October 31, 2018, as well as the new measurement categories and new carrying
amounts established in accordance with IFRS 9 as at November 1, 2018 and the impact of IFRS 9 adoption on shareholders' equity.

With respect to financial instruments for which the measurement method has changed, additional information is provided hereafter.

 Laurentian Bank Financial Group 35
 Second Quarter 2019
 Report to Shareholders

5. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONT'D)

Impact of IFRS 9 adoption on financial assets

As at November 1, 2018

IAS 39
measurement
category

IFRS 9
measurement
category

Carrying
amount under

IAS 39 Classification Measurement

Carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Financial assets

Cash and non-interest-bearing
   deposits with other banks Loans and receivables Amortized cost $ 116,490 $ — $ — $ 116,490

Interest-bearing deposits with
   other banks Loans and receivables Amortized cost 374,237 — — 374,237

Securities Available-for-sale n/a 2,710,249 (2,710,249) — —
Amortized cost — 2,333,880 (140) 2,333,740 (1)

FVOCI (debt securities) — 156,804 (60) 156,744
FVOCI (designated equity
   securities) 180,058 — 180,058 (2)

FVTPL — 39,507 — 39,507 (3)

Held-to-maturity n/a 655,757 (655,757) — —
Amortized cost — 655,757 — 655,757

Held-for-trading n/a 2,695,138 (2,695,138) — —
Amortized cost — 13,159 — 13,159 (4)

FVTPL — 2,681,979 — 2,681,979
6,551,871 — (200) 6,551,671 (5)

Securities purchased under
   reverse repurchase
   agreements Loans and receivables Amortized cost 3,652,498 — — 3,652,498

Loans

Personal Loans and receivables Amortized cost 5,372,468 — — 5,372,468
Residential mortgage Loans and receivables Amortized cost 16,986,338 — — 16,986,338
Commercial Loans and receivables Amortized cost 11,839,106 — — 11,839,106
Customers' liabilities under
   acceptances Loans and receivables Amortized cost 196,776 — — 196,776

34,394,688 — — 34,394,688
Allowances for loan losses (93,026) — (6,578) (99,604) (5)

34,301,662 — (6,578) 34,295,084
Derivatives FVTPL FVTPL 94,285 — — 94,285
Other financial assets Loans and receivables Amortized cost 226,674 — — 226,674
Sub-total – Impact of IFRS 9
   adoption on financial assets,
   before income taxes n/a $ — $ (6,778) n/a

(1)  As at October 31, 2018, these debt securities were classified as available-for-sale. They were being recognized at fair value with changes in fair value being recorded in Other
comprehensive income. On November 1, 2018, under IFRS 9, the Bank reclassified these debt securities as at amortized cost, since (1) the financial assets are held within a
business model whose objective is achieved by collecting contractual cash flows and (2) the contractual terms of these debt securities give rise to cash flows that are solely

[…]

loss. On November 1, 2018, under IFRS 9, the Bank reclassified these debt securities as at amortized cost, since (1) the financial assets are now held within a business model
whose objective is achieved by collecting contractual cash flows and (2) the contractual terms of these debt securities give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of
principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. The fair value of these debt securities as at October 31 2018 was treated as their new gross carrying amount or
amortized cost, respectively, as at November 1, 2018. Had the Bank not reclassified these debt securities as at amortized cost, changes in fair value that would have been
recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Income would have been negligible for the three and six month periods ended April 30, 2019.

(5) Refer to the Reconciliation of allowances for credit losses at transition date table below for further details.

36 Laurentian Bank Financial Group
Second Quarter 2019
Report to Shareholders

5. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONT'D)

Impact of IFRS 9 adoption on financial liabilities and shareholders' equity

As at November 1, 2018

IAS 39
measurement
category

IFRS 9
measurement
category

Carrying
amount under

IAS 39 Classification Measurement

Carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Financial liabilities

Deposits Amortized cost Amortized cost $ 28,006,572 $ — $ — $ 28,006,572
Obligations related to securities
   sold short FVTPL FVTPL 3,008,666 — — 3,008,666

Obligations related to securities
   sold under repurchase
   agreements Amortized cost Amortized cost 2,515,823 — — 2,515,823

Acceptances Amortized cost Amortized cost 196,776 — — 196,776
Derivatives FVTPL FVTPL 285,492 — — 285,492
Other financial liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost 628,822 — 3,655 632,477 (1)

Debt related to securitization
   activities Amortized cost Amortized cost 7,787,753 — — 7,787,753

Subordinated debt Amortized cost Amortized cost 348,762 — — 348,762
Sub-total – Impact of IFRS 9
   adoption on financial
   liabilities, before income taxes n/a — 3,655 n/a

Total – Impact of IFRS 9
   adoption, before income taxes n/a — (10,433) n/a

Shareholders' equity

Total Accumulated other
   comprehensive income, after
   income taxes (15,990) 6,408 — (9,582) (2)

Total Retained earnings, after
   income taxes 1,152,470 (6,408) (7,679) 1,138,383 (2),(3)

Total Shareholders' equity, after
   income taxes $ 2,496,202 $ — $ (7,679) $ 2,488,523 (3)

(1) Refer to the Reconciliation of allowances for credit losses at transition date table below for further details.
(2) Classification amount represents the impact after income taxes ($8.5 million before income taxes) that resulted from the reclassification of debt securities from available-for-

sale under IAS 39 to amortized cost under IFRS 9.
(3)  Measurement amount represents the impact after income taxes ($10.4 million before income taxes) of the adoption of the impairment provisions of IFRS 9.

Reconciliation of allowances for credit losses at transition date
The following table presents a reconciliation of the allowances for credit losses amounts established in accordance with IAS 39 as at
October 31, 2018 with those established in accordance with IFRS 9 as at November 1, 2018.

IAS 39/IAS 37

Transition
Adjustments

IFRS 9

As at November 1, 2018
Individual

Allowances
Collective

Allowances(1) Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Debt securities

At amortized cost(2) $ — $ — $ — $ 140 $ 140 $ — $ — $ 140

At FVOCI(3) — — — 60 60 — — 60

— — — 200 200 — — 200

Loans at amortized cost

Personal — 23,509 23,509 11,215 9,214 20,582 4,928 34,724

Residential mortgage — 9,920 9,920 (5,214) 2,435 1,828 443 4,706

Commercial(4) 28,442 31,155 59,597 577 19,536 8,004 32,634 60,174

28,442 64,584 93,026 6,578 31,185 30,414 38,005 99,604

Off-balance sheet exposures(5) — 3,396 3,396 3,655 4,523 2,176 352 7,051

Total allowances for credit losses $ 28,442 $ 67,980 $ 96,422 $ 10,433 $ 35,908 $ 32,590 $ 38,357 $ 106,855

(1) Includes collective allowances for impaired loans and for other loans.
(2) Previously available-for-sale and held-to-maturity securities under IAS 39.
(3) Previously available-for-sale debt securities under IAS 39.
(4) Including customers’ liabilities under acceptances.
(5) Including letters of guarantee and certain undrawn amounts under approved credit facilities, established under IAS 37 as at October 31, 2018.

 Laurentian Bank Financial Group 37
 Second Quarter 2019
 Report to Shareholders

5. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONT'D)

5.2 IFRS 15, REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS